

PART III

THE MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS

THE NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

Minutes of Proceedings

OF THE

LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY

No. 27

Tuesday, 2 December 1975

1. The Assembly met at 0830 hours being the time fixed by Mr Speaker pursuant to the powers vested by sessional order of 24 April 1975—Mr Speaker MacFarlane took the Chair.
2. **ACTION ON RESOLUTIONS:** Mr Speaker made a statement concerning action taken on three resolutions made at the October sittings.
3. **EXECUTIVE MEMBERS:** Dr Letts, by leave, made a statement relating to a re-allocation of responsibilities of Executive Members, the appointment of Mr G. E. Tambling as Deputy Majority Leader and the designation of Mr M. Perron as an Executive Member following the resignation of Mr B. F. Kilgariff.
4. **NOTICES:** The following notices were given:
Mr Withnall: To present the Environment Bill 1975 (Serial 81).
Mr Tambling: To present the Builders Registration Bill 1975 (Serial 82).
5. **QUESTIONS:** Questions without notice were asked.
6. **LEAVE OF ABSENCE TO MEMBER:** Mr Steele moved, That leave of absence for three sitting days be granted to Mr Tuxworth.
Question put and passed.
7. **LOCAL GOVERNMENT BILL 1975 (Serial 44):** The order of the day having been read for the consideration of the Bill in the committee of the whole Assembly.
The Assembly resolved itself into a committee of the whole.

(In the committee)

Mrs Lawrie moved That the committee report progress and ask leave to sit again.

Debate ensued.

Question put and negatived.

Clauses 1 and 2 agreed to.

Clause 3—

On the motion of Mr Withnall the following amendments were made:

Omit from proposed section 165A(1)—

(a) “incorporated under the *Associations Incorporation Ordinance*”; and

(b) “and is from time to time made available for the recreation and amusement of the public,”.

Progress to be reported, and leave asked to sit again.

The Assembly resumed—Mr Chairman reported accordingly and the report was adopted.

8. DARWIN TOWN AREA LEASES BILL 1975 (Serial 74): The order of the day having been read for the resumption of the debate on the question—That the Bill be now read a second time.

Question put and passed—Bill read a second time.

The Assembly resolved itself into a committee of the whole.

(In the committee)

Bill, by leave, taken as a whole and agreed to.

The Assembly resumed—Mr Chairman reported the Bill and the report was adopted.

The Bill was read a third time and passed to be an Ordinance.

9. CROWN LANDS BILL 1975 (Serial 73): The order of the day having been read for the resumption of the debate on the question—That the Bill be now read a second time.

Question put and passed—Bill read a second time.

The Assembly resolved itself into a committee of the whole.

(In the committee)

Bill, by leave, taken as a whole and agreed to.

The Assembly resumed—Mr Chairman reported the Bill and the report was adopted.

The Bill was read a third time and passed to be an Ordinance.

10. CONSTRUCTION SAFETY BILL 1975 (Serial 55): The order of the day having been read for the resumption of the debate on the question—That the Bill be now read a second time.

Debate resumed.

Debate adjourned and the resumption of the debate made an order of the day for a later hour.

11. FIREARMS BILL 1975 (Serial 76): The order of the day having been read for the resumption of the debate on the question—That the Bill be now read a second time.

Question put and passed—Bill read a second time.

Mr Ryan moved That the committee stages be later taken.

Question put and passed.

12. WILDLIFE CONSERVATION AND CONTROL BILL 1975 (Serial 67): The order of the day having been read for the resumption of the debate on the question—That the Bill be now read a second time.

Question put and passed—Bill read a second time.

The Assembly resolved itself into a committee of the whole.

(In the committee)

Bill, by leave, taken as a whole and agreed to.

The Assembly resumed—Mr Chairman reported the Bill and the report was adopted.

The Bill was read a third time and passed to be an Ordinance.

13. INSPECTION OF MACHINERY BILL 1975 (Serial 54): The order of the day having been read for the resumption of the debate on the question—That the Bill be now read a second time.

Debate resumed.

Question put and passed.

Bill read a second time.

Dr Letts moved that the committee stages be later taken.

Question put and passed.

14. CRIMINAL INJURIES (COMPENSATION) BILL 1975 (Serial 68): The order of the day having been read for the resumption of the debate on the question—That the Bill be now read a second time.

Miss Andrew, by leave, assumed control of the Bill.

Debate resumed.

Debate adjourned and the resumption of the debate made an order of the day for a later hour.

15. PHARMACY BILL 1975 (Serial 61): The order of the day having been read for the resumption of the debate on the question—That the Bill be now read a second time.

Question put and passed—Bill read a second time.

The Assembly resolved itself into a committee of the whole.

(In the committee)

Bill, by leave, taken as a whole and agreed to.

The Assembly resumed—Mr Chairman reported the Bill and the report was adopted.

The Bill was read a third time and passed to be an Ordinance.

16. **POSTPONEMENT OF ORDER OF THE DAY:** On the motion of Mr Steele, Order of the Day No. 10 (Motor Vehicles Bill 1975) was postponed until a later hour.
17. **POLICE AND POLICE OFFENCES BILL 1975 (Serial 71):** The order of the day having been read for the resumption of the debate on the question—That the Bill be now read a second time.
Miss Andrew, by leave, assumed control of the Bill.
Debate adjourned and the resumption of the debate made an order of the day for a later hour.
18. **LOCAL COURTS BILL 1975 (Serial 63):** The order of the day having been read for the resumption of the debate on the question—That the Bill be now read a second time.
Miss Andrew, by leave, assumed control of the Bill.
Debate resumed.
Debate adjourned and the resumption of the debate made an order of the day for a later hour.
19. **UNIT TITLES BILL 1975 (Serial 64):** The order of the day having been read for the resumption of the debate on the question—That the Bill be now read a second time.
Mr Tambling, by leave, assumed control of the Bill.
Debate resumed.
Debate adjourned and the resumption of the debate made an order of the day for a later hour.
20. **REAL PROPERTY (UNIT TITLES) BILL 1975 (Serial 65):** The order of the day having been read for the resumption of the debate on the question—That the Bill be now read a second time.
Mr Tambling, by leave, assumed control of the Bill.
Debate adjourned and the resumption of the debate made an order of the day for a later hour.
21. **STABILIZATION OF LAND PRICES BILL 1975 (Serial 60):** The order of the day having been read for the resumption of the debate on the question—That the Bill be now read a second time.
Debate resumed.
Debate adjourned and the resumption of the debate made an order of the day for a later hour.
22. **POSTPONEMENT OF ORDER OF THE DAY:** On the motion of Mr Steele, Order of the Day No. 16 (Lands Acquisition Bill 1975) was postponed until a later hour.
23. **LOCAL GOVERNMENT BILL 1975 (Serial 56):** The order of the day having been read for the resumption of the debate on the question—That the Bill be now read a second time.
Mr Tambling, by leave, assumed control of the Bill.
Debate resumed.
Question put and passed—Bill read a second time.
The Assembly resolved itself into a committee of the whole.

(In the committee)

Bill, by leave, taken as a whole and agreed to.

The Assembly resumed—Mr Chairman reported the Bill and the report was adopted.
The Bill was read a third time and passed to be an Ordinance.

24. LANDLORD AND TENANT (CONTROL OF RENTS) BILL 1975 (Serial 62): The order of the day having been read for the resumption of the debate on the question—That the Bill be now read a second time.
Question put and passed—Bill read a second time.
The Assembly resolved itself into a committee of the whole.

(In the committee)

Bill, by leave, taken as a whole and agreed to.

The Assembly resumed—Mr Chairman reported the Bill and the report was adopted.
The Bill was read a third time and passed to be an Ordinance.

25. TRESPASSERS (TEMPORARY PROVISION) BILL 1975 (Serial 79): The order of the day having been read for the resumption of the debate on the question—That the Bill be now read a second time.
Debate resumed.
Question put and passed—Bill read a second time.
Dr Letts moved That the committee stages be later taken.
Question put and passed.
26. ADJOURNMENT: Dr Letts moved—That the Assembly do now adjourn.
Debate ensued.
Motion, by leave, withdrawn.
27. SPECIAL ADJOURNMENT: Dr Letts moved—That the Assembly, at its rising, adjourn until 0900 hours tomorrow.
Question put and passed.
28. ADJOURNMENT: Dr Letts moved—That the Assembly do now adjourn.
Debate ensued.
Question put and passed.
And then the Assembly at 1112 hours adjourned until tomorrow at 0900 hours.

PAPERS: The following papers were deemed to have been presented on 2 December 1975, pursuant to statute—

Annual Reports:

Northern Territory Betting Control Board 1974-5.

Housing Commission of the Northern Territory 1972-3.

Minutes of Meetings of Town Management Boards:

Katherine—3 November 1975.

Tennant Creek—27 October 1975.

Regulations 1975:

No. 20—Juries Regulations.

No. 21—Amendment of Companies Regulations.

No. 22—Amendment of Housing Loans Regulations.

No. 23—Housing (Concessional Loans) Regulations.

ATTENDANCE: All members attended the sitting except Mr Tuxworth who had been granted leave of absence

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS OF THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY

No. 28

Wednesday, 3 December 1975

1. The Assembly met at 0900 hours pursuant to adjournment—Mr Speaker MacFarlane took the Chair.
2. **NOTICES:** The following notice was given:
Dr Letts: To present the Territory Parks and Wildlife Conservation Bill 1976 (Serial 83).
3. **QUESTIONS:** Questions without notice were asked.
4. **DARWIN CYCLONE TRACY RELIEF TRUST FUND—**Monthly Reports for August and September 1975: Mr Everingham, by leave, tabled copies of the reports.
5. **AUSTRALIAN CONSTITUTIONAL CONVENTION:** Dr Letts, by leave, tabled copies of the minutes of and resolutions adopted at Convention meetings on 24, 25 and 26 September 1975.
6. **DARWIN CYCLONE RELIEF TRUST FUND REPORTS:** Mrs Lawrie moved, That the Assembly take note of the reports tabled this day and was granted leave to continue her remarks at a later hour.
Debate adjourned and the resumption of the debate made an order of the day for a later hour.
7. **CORRESPONDENCE WITH MINISTER:** Mr Everingham, by leave, tabled copies of correspondence between himself and the Minister for Northern Australia concerning representations on behalf of his constituents.
8. **SITTING PROGRAMME FOR ASSEMBLY:** Dr Letts, by leave, made a statement relating to the sitting programme for the Assembly.
9. **NOTICE POSTPONED:** On the motion of Mr Tambling, Notice No. 1 (Builders Registration Bill 1975) was postponed until the next sitting day.
10. **TRANSFER OF EXECUTIVE POWERS BILL 1975 (Serial 69):** The order of the day having been read for the resumption of the debate on the question—That the Bill be now read a second time.

Debate resumed.

Question put and passed—Bill read a second time.

The Assembly resolved itself into a committee of the whole.

(In the committee)

Bill, by leave, taken as a whole and agreed to.

The Assembly resumed—Mr Chairman reported the Bill and the report was adopted.
The Bill was read a third time and passed to be an Ordinance.

11. INTERPRETATION BILL 1975 (Serial 70): The order of the day having been read for the resumption of the debate on the question—That the Bill be now read a second time.

Question put and passed—Bill read a second time.

The Assembly resolved itself into a committee of the whole.

(In the committee)

Bill, by leave, taken as a whole and agreed to.

The Assembly resumed—Mr Chairman reported the Bill and the report was adopted.
The Bill was read a third time and passed to be an Ordinance.

12. INSPECTION OF MACHINERY BILL 1975 (Serial 54): The order of the day having been read for the consideration of the Bill in the committee of the whole Assembly.

The Assembly resolved itself into a committee of the whole.

(In the committee)

Bill, by leave, taken as a whole and agreed to.

The Assembly resumed—Mr Chairman reported the Bill and the report was adopted.
The Bill was read a third time and passed to be an Ordinance.

13. MOTOR VEHICLES BILL 1975 (Serial 58): The order of the day having been read for the resumption of the debate on the question—That the Bill be now read a second time.

Debate resumed.

Question put and passed—Bill read a second time.

Dr Letts moved That the committee stages be later taken.

Question put and passed.

14. LOCAL GOVERNMENT BILL 1975 (Serial 44): The order of the day having been read for the further consideration of the Bill in the committee of the whole Assembly.

The Assembly again resolved itself into a committee of the whole.

(In the committee)

Clause 3—

On the motion of Mr Withnall the following further amendment was made:—

Add the following sub-section to proposed section 165A:

“(5) In this section ‘association’ means an association incorporated under the *Associations Incorporation Ordinance* for any purpose which is—

- (a) a cultural purpose;
- (b) the promotion of the welfare or health of members of the public;
- (c) the advancement or encouragement of agriculture; or
- (d) the provision of recreation or amusement for members of the public;

and which applies its income to any such purpose.”.

On the motion of Mrs Lawrie the following further amendment was made:—

After proposed section 165A add the following new section:

“165B(1) Where the council of a municipality makes a determination under section 165A(3), it shall, as soon as practicable after the making of that determination, publish in a newspaper printed in the Territory and circulated in the municipality a notice indicating in respect of the determination—

- (a) the name of the association;
- (b) the land;
- (c) the percentage of the full rates that are payable;
- (d) the period of operation; and
- (e) if a rate has already been struck for a particular year during which it is to operate—the amount of the full rate payable for the land if the determination had not been made and the amount that the association is required to pay for that year.

“(2) A council shall publish at the same time and in the same local newspaper as it publishes a summary of its estimates under section 155(1), a statement giving the details specified in paragraphs (a), (b) and (c) of sub-section (1) for all associations in respect of which a determination made under section 165A(3) is current.”.

Clause, as amended, agreed to.

Title agreed to.

The Assembly resumed—Mr Chairman reported the Bill and the report was adopted.

The Bill was read a third time and passed to be an Ordinance.

15. CONSTRUCTION SAFETY BILL 1975 (Serial 55): The order of the day having been read for the resumption of the debate on the question—That the Bill be now read a second time.

Debate resumed.

Question put and passed—Bill read a second time.

Mr Ryan moved That the committee stages be later taken.

Question put and passed.

16. POSTPONEMENT OF ORDER OF THE DAY: On the motion of Mr Ryan, Order of the Day No. 7 (Firearms Bill 1975) was postponed until a later hour.

17. ALTERATION OF ORDER OF BUSINESS: On the motion of Dr Letts order of the day, General Business No. 2 was called on.

18. ENVIRONMENT BILL 1975 (Serial 75): The order of the day having been read for the resumption of the debate on the question—That the Bill be now read a second time.

Bill, by leave, withdrawn.

19. ENVIRONMENT BILL 1976 (Serial 81): Mr Withnall, by leave, presented the Bill which was thereupon read a first time.

Mr Withnall moved—That the Bill be now read a second time.

Debate adjourned and the resumption of the debate made an order of the day for a later hour.

20. CRIMINAL INJURIES (COMPENSATION) BILL 1975 (Serial 68): The order of the day having been read for the resumption of the debate on the question—That the Bill be now read a second time.

Debate resumed.

Question put and passed—Bill read a second time.

The Assembly resolved itself into a committee of the whole.

(In the committee)

Clauses 1 to 8 agreed to.

Clause 9—

On the motion of Miss Andrew the following amendment was made:—

Omit paragraph (b) and substitute the following paragraph:

“(b) may be enforced in any way as a judgment in accordance with its tenor against the convicted person named therein.”

Clause, as amended, agreed to.

Progress to be reported and leave asked to sit again.

The Assembly resumed—Mr Chairman reported accordingly and the report was adopted.

21. ALTERATION OF ORDER OF BUSINESS: On the motion of Dr Letts the order of the day relating to the Motor Vehicles Bill 1975 (Serial 58) was called on.

22. MOTOR VEHICLES BILL 1975 (Serial 58): The order of the day having been read for the consideration of the Bill in the committee of the whole Assembly.

The Assembly resolved itself into a committee of the whole.

(In the committee)

Clauses 1 to 3 agreed to.

Clause 4—

Mrs Lawrie moved as an amendment—

Omit sub-clause (2).

Debate ensued.

Question put.

The committee divided (The Chairman, Mr Robertson in the Chair)

Ayes 2
Mrs Lawrie
Mr Withnall

Noes 14
Miss Andrew
Mr Ballantyne
Mr Dondas
Mr Everingham
Mr Kentish
Dr Letts
Mr Perron
Mr Pollock
Mr Robertson
Mr Ryan
Mr Steele
Mr Tambling
Mr Tungtulum
Mr Vale

And so it was resolved in the negative.

Clause 4 agreed to.

Title agreed to.

The Assembly resumed—Mr Chairman reported the Bill and the report was adopted.
The Bill was read a third time and passed to be an Ordinance.

23. POLICE AND POLICE OFFENCES BILL 1975 (Serial 71): The order of the day having been read for the resumption of the debate on the question—That the Bill be now read a second time.

Debate resumed.

Question put and passed—Bill read a second time.

The Assembly resolved itself into a committee of the whole.

(In the committee)

Clauses 1 to 3 agreed to.

Clause 4—

On the motion of Miss Andrew the following amendments were made:—

Omit from paragraph (a) sub-paragraph (vi) of paragraph (b) of proposed new section 33A(1) and substitute the following:

“(vi) cause bodily harm to himself or expose himself to bodily harm;”.

After paragraph (b) insert the following:

“(ba) by omitting from sub-section (2) ‘the grounds for the apprehension and taking into custody continue’ and substituting ‘the person remains intoxicated’;”.

After paragraph (c) insert the following:

“(ca) by omitting from sub-section (3) ‘that those grounds no longer exist’ and substituting ‘that the person is no longer intoxicated’”.

Omit from the end of paragraph (d) “; and” and add the following:

“(3C) A person in custody shall not be released under sub-section (3B) into the care of another person if the person in custody objects to being released into the care of that person.; and”.

Clause, as amended, agreed to.

Title agreed to.

The Assembly resumed—Mr Chairman reported the Bill and the report was adopted.
The Bill was read a third time and passed to be an Ordinance.

24. LOCAL COURTS BILL 1975 (Serial 63): The order of the day having been read for the resumption of the debate on the question—That the Bill be now read a second time.
Debate resumed.
Question put and passed—Bill read a second time.
The Assembly resolved itself into a committee of the whole.

(In the committee)

Clauses 1 to 3 agreed to.

Clause 4—

On the motion of Miss Andrew the following amendments were made:—

Omit from proposed new section 116 (1) “, and may stay all proceedings in the action until the security is given”.

Insert in proposed new section 116 after sub-section (1) the following sub-section:

“(1A) Where an order is made under sub-section (1), a Judge or a Stipendiary Magistrate may—

(a) stay all proceedings in the action until the security is given; and

(b) if the security is not given within a reasonable time, order the action to be struck out.”.

Clause, as amended, agreed to.

Title agreed to.

The Assembly resumed—Mr Chairman reported the Bill and the report was adopted.
The Bill was read a third time and passed to be an Ordinance.

25. UNIT TITLES BILL 1975 (Serial 64): The order of the day having been read for the resumption of the debate on the question—That the Bill be now read a second time.
Debate resumed.
Question put and passed—Bill read a second time.
Mr Steele moved—That the committee stages be later taken.
Question put and passed.
26. REAL PROPERTY (UNIT TITLES) BILL 1975 (Serial 65): The order of the day having been read for the resumption of the debate on the question—That the Bill be now read a second time.
Question put and passed—Bill read a second time.
Mr Steele moved—That the committee stages be later taken.
Question put and passed.
27. SPECIAL ADJOURNMENT: Dr Letts moved—That the Assembly, at its rising, adjourn until 0900 hours tomorrow.
Question put and passed.
28. ADJOURNMENT: Dr Letts moved—That the Assembly do now adjourn.
Debate ensued.

Question put and passed.

And then the Assembly at 1230 hours adjourned until tomorrow at 0900 hours.

ATTENDANCE: All members attended the sitting except Mr Tuxworth who had been granted leave of absence.

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS OF THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY

No. 29

Thursday, 4 December 1975

1. The Assembly met at 0900 hours pursuant to adjournment—Mr Speaker MacFarlane took the Chair.
2. **QUESTIONS:** Questions without notice were asked.
3. **ABORIGINAL LAND (NORTHERN TERRITORY) BILL 1975:** Dr Letts tabled a report from the delegation to the Federation Government on the Aboriginal Land (Northern Territory) Bill 1975.
Mr Kentish moved That the Assembly take note of the report.
Debate ensued.
Question put and passed.
4. **BUILDERS REGISTRATION BILL 1975 (Serial 82):** Mr Tambling, pursuant to notice, presented the Bill which was thereupon read a first time.
Mr Tambling moved That the Bill be now read a second time.
Debate adjourned and the resumption of the debate made an order of the day for a later hour.
5. **TERRITORY PARKS AND WILDLIFE CONSERVATION BILL 1976 (Serial 83):** Dr Letts, pursuant to notice, presented the Bill which was thereupon read a first time.
Dr Letts moved That the Bill be now read a second time.
Debate adjourned and the resumption of the debate made an order of the day for a later hour.
6. **TRESPASSERS (TEMPORARY PROVISION) BILL 1975 (Serial 79):** The order of the day having been read for the consideration of the Bill in the committee of the whole Assembly.
The Assembly resolved itself into a committee of the whole.

(In the committee)

Clauses 1 to 3 agreed to.

Clause 4—

On the motion of Dr Letts the following amendments were made:—

Omit from the definition of "owner" the words "of land".

Add at the end of the clause the following sub-clause:

"(2) For the purposes of this Ordinance, Australia shall be deemed to be a body corporate by the name of 'Australia'."

Clause, as amended, agreed to.

Clauses 5 to 7 agreed to.

Clause 8—

On the motion of Dr Letts the following amendments were made:—

Omit from sub-clause (1) paragraph (b).

Omit sub-clause (2) and substitute the following:

“(2) A magistrate may, having regard to all the circumstances of the case, make the order under sub-section (1) subject to such conditions as he thinks fit if he considers an unconditional order would be unduly harsh and oppressive on the person against whom the order is sought.”

Clause 8, as amended, agreed to.

Clauses 9 to 14, by leave, taken together and agreed to.

Schedule agreed to.

Title agreed to.

The Assembly resumed—Mr Chairman reported the Bill and the report adopted.

The Bill was read a third time and passed to be an Ordinance.

7. CONSTRUCTION SAFETY BILL 1975 (Serial 55): The order of the day having been read for the consideration of the Bill in the committee of the whole Assembly.

The Assembly resolved itself into a committee of the whole.

(In the committee)

Clauses 1 to 3, by leave, taken together and agreed to.

Clause 4—

On the motion of Mr Ryan the following amendments were made:—

Omit the definition of “building or other structure”.

Insert in paragraph (a) of the definition of “construction work” after “erecting,” the words “laying, digging, moving, filling, building, carrying out,”.

Omit paragraph (d) of the definition of “excavation work” and substitute the following paragraph:

“(d) excavating for drainage or for the supply of services;”.

Omit the definition of “light duty work” and substitute:

“‘light duty work’ means work in which the only support used is a plank or planks supported on step ladders or trestle ladders and on which at no time do the plank or planks support more than 2 persons and more than 125 kilograms of tools and materials;”.

Insert after the definition of “site” the following definition:

“‘structure’ includes a wall, chimney, safety fence, hoarding, bridge, dam, pipeline, cable, trench, reservoir, wharf, jetty, reclamation or other erection, or ship or other floating structure;”.

Clause, as amended, agreed to.

Clause 5—

On the motion of Mr Ryan the following amendments were made:—

Omit from sub-clause (1) “The Administrator in Council may, by notice in the *Gazette*, declare” and substitute “The Regulations may provide”.

Omit from sub-clause (1) “in the notice” (first occurring).

Omit paragraph (a) of sub-clause (1) and substitute:

“(a) construction work or a specified class of construction work;”

Omit from paragraph (c) of sub-clause (1) “for a building or other structure” and substitute “or a specified class of excavation work”.

Omit paragraph (e) sub-clause (1).

Omit sub-clause (2) and substitute:

“(2) Where a regulation is made in pursuance of sub-section (1), then, as from the date specified, but subject to sub-section (4), this Ordinance applies to work included in the class or classes of work specified in the area specified.”.

Omit from sub-section (3) “sub-section (2)” and substitute “this section and to section 5A”.

Add at the end of the clause the following sub-clause:

“(4) This Ordinance does not apply to or in respect of mining work.”.

Clause, as amended, agreed to.

New clause—

On the motion of Mr Ryan the following new clause was inserted in the Bill:—

“5A(1) Notwithstanding anything elsewhere contained in this Ordinance, any person in any area who digs or causes to be dug any hole or trench of any depth shall, if that hole or trench is or is likely to be or cause a danger to the person or property of another, ensure that, while that hole or trench remains unfilled, reasonable measures, having regard to all the circumstances, are taken to minimise the danger.

Penalty: 400 dollars.

“(2) Where a person has an obligation under sub-section (1), an Inspector may give such directions in writing to that person as the Inspector considers necessary to fulfil the obligation.

“(3) A person shall not refuse or fail to comply, to the best of his ability, with a direction or order given to him by an Inspector under this section.

Penalty: 400 dollars.”

Clause 6—

On the motion of Mr Ryan the following amendment was made:—

Add at the end of the clause the following sub-clause:

“(3) The Administrator shall not appoint a person to be the Chief Inspector or an Inspector unless he is satisfied that that person has a licence as a rigger or scaffolder or is otherwise qualified, by training or experience, to hold the appointment.”

Clause, as amended, agreed to.

Clauses 7 to 10, by leave, taken together and agreed to.

Clause 11—

On the motion of Mr Ryan the following amendment was made:—

Omit from sub-clause (2)(b) “3 metres”, substitute “4 metres”.

Clause, as amended, agreed to.

Clause 12—

On the motion of Mr Ryan the following amendment was made:—

Insert after paragraph (d) the following paragraph:

“(e) take reasonable precautions to ensure the safety of members of the public, including children.”

Clause, as amended, agreed to.

Clauses 13 to 15, by leave, taken together and agreed to.

Clause 16—

On the motion of Mr Ryan the following amendment was made:—

Add at the end of the clause the following sub-clauses:

“(3) Subject to this Ordinance and the regulations, a constructor shall provide for a visitor to a work site such protective equipment and protective or safety measures as are prescribed in relation to the work or class of work being done at the site.

Penalty: 400 dollars.

“(4) A visitor to a work site shall not—

- (a) refuse or fail to wear or otherwise use protective equipment so provided;
- (b) without the permission of the constructor, remove from a site protective equipment so provided;
- (c) refuse or fail to carry out such protective or safety measures as are prescribed or are required by an Inspector in pursuance of this Ordinance; or
- (d) act in such a way on a site as to—
 - (i) render ineffective the protective or safety measures provided by a constructor; or
 - (ii) endanger his own safety or that of another person.

Penalty: 200 dollars.”

Clause, as amended, agreed to.

Clause 17 agreed to.

Clause 18—

On the motion of Mr Ryan the following amendments were made:—

Omit from sub-clause (1) “The constructor shall provide, at a site at which work to which this Ordinance applies is being carried out” and substitute “Where more than 20 workers are employed at any one

time at a site at which work to which this Ordinance applies is being carried out, the constructor shall provide”.

Omit from sub-clause (1)(f) “prevention and”.

Add at the end of sub-clause (1) “, and located in such places as an Inspector from time to time directs”.

Clause, as amended, agreed to.

Clause 19—

On the motion of Mr Ryan the following amendment was made:—

Insert after “regulations” the words “and rules”.

Clause, as amended, agreed to.

Clause 20—

On the motion of Mr Ryan the following amendments were made:—

Omit “, material”.

Omit “certificate”, substitute “licence”.

Clause, as amended, agreed to.

Clause 21 agreed to.

Clause 22—

On the motion of Mr Ryan the following amendment was made:—

Add at the end of the clause—

“Penalty: 200 dollars.”.

Clause, as amended, agreed to.

Clauses 23 to 25, by leave, taken together and agreed to.

New clause—

On motion of Mr Ryan the following new clause was inserted in the Bill:—

“25A.(1) A person may ask the Administrator to review a direction or order given by an Inspector under section 5A, 8 or 18.

“(2) Where a request is made under sub-section (1), the Administrator shall review the direction or order and shall—

- (a) uphold it;
- (b) quash it; or
- (c) give a direction or order in lieu of that direction or order.

“(3) A decision given by the Administrator on a review under this section has effect as a direction or order given by an Inspector.

“(4) Where a person asks the Administrator to review a direction or order under this section, he may ask the Administrator to make an interim order pending the review.

“(5) Where a request is made under sub-section (4), the Administrator may, in his discretion, make such interim order, if any, as he thinks fit.

“(6) A direction or order given by an Inspector has effect from the date it is given, but is subject to a decision given by the Administrator under this section.”.

Clause 26—

On the motion of Mr Ryan the following amendment was made:—

Omit “, in accordance with the *Post and Telegraph Act 1901-1975*”.

Clause, as amended, agreed to.

Clause 27 agreed to.

New clauses—

On the motion of Mr Ryan the following new clauses were inserted in the Bill:—

“27A.(1) The Chief Inspector may make rules, not inconsistent with this Ordinance or the regulations, prescribing all matters that this Ordinance requires or permits to be prescribed by rules or that are necessary or convenient to be so prescribed for carrying out or giving effect to this Ordinance and, in particular, prescribing—

- (a) standards of, and standards of use of, rigging, scaffolding, gear, hoisting appliances, power-driven equipment, fencing and shoring to be used in work to which this Ordinance applies;

- (b) the provision of and standard of protective equipment and protective or safety measures for workers and others;
- (c) the provision of and standards of artificial lighting for use on a work site;
- (d) the standards, quantity and condition of things to be provided as required by section 18 and the number of workers for the purpose of that section; and
- (e) penalties not exceeding a fine of 200 dollars for offences against the rule.

“(2) The rules may prescribe standards by reference to standards as prepared and published by the Standards Association of Australia, with or without modification.

“27B.(1) A rule under this Ordinance—

- (a) has no effect as a law of the Territory unless it is confirmed by the Administrator in Council; and
- (b) comes into operation on the day on which notice of the confirmation of the rule by the Administrator in Council is published in the *Gazette* or, if a later date is specified in that notice as the day on which it comes into operation, on that later day.

“(2) Subject to this section, rules under this Ordinance confirmation of which as provided by subsection (1) is notified in the *Gazette* shall be deemed to be regulations for the purposes of the *Interpretation Ordinance* and the *Regulations Publication Ordinance* as if they were made by the Administrator in Council.”

Clause 28—

On motion of Mr Ryan the following amendments were made:—

Omit from paragraphs (a), (b) and (c) of sub-clause (1) “certificate” (wherever occurring), substitute “licence”.

Omit paragraphs (d), (g), (h), (i) and (j) of sub-clause (1).

Omit sub-clause (2).

Clause, as amended, agreed to.

Title agreed to.

The assembly resumed—Mr Chairman reported the Bill and the report was adopted.

The Bill was read a third time and passed to be an Ordinance.

8. FIREARMS BILL 1975 (Serial 76): The order of the day having been read for the consideration of the Bill in the committee of the whole Assembly.

The Assembly resolved itself into a committee of the whole.

(In the committee)

Bill, by leave, taken as a whole and agreed to.

The Assembly resumed—Mr Chairman reported the Bill and the report was adopted.

The Bill was read a third time and passed to be an Ordinance.

9. UNIT TITLES BILL 1975 (Serial 64): The order of the day having been read for the consideration of the Bill in the committee of the whole Assembly.

The Assembly resolved itself into a committee of the whole.

(In the committee)

Clauses 1 to 3, by leave, taken together and agreed to.

“Registrar-General” Clause 4—

On the motion of Mr Tambling the clause was amended as follows:—

- (a) by inserting after the definition of “proprietor” the following definition:

“Registrar-General” means the Registrar-General under the *Registration Ordinance* and includes an acting or Deputy Registrar-General;” and

(b) by omitting the definition of “the Registrar”.

Clause, as amended agreed to.

Clauses 5 to 9, by leave, taken together and agreed to.

Clause 10—

On the motion of Mr Tambling the following amendment was made:—

Omit sub-clause (1)(a) and substitute “(a) an estate in fee simple in land;”.

Clause, as amended, agreed to.

Clauses 11 to 13, by leave, taken together and agreed to.

Clause 14—

On motion of Mr Tambling the following amendment was made:—

Omit from sub-clause (1) “as the case may by.” and substitute “and in the case of a wall, that wall shall be not less than 11 centimetres in thickness.”.

Clause, as amended, agreed to.

Clause 15—

On the motion of Mr Tambling the following amendments were made:—

Omit from sub-clause (1)(a) “freehold land” and substitute “land held in fee simple”.

Omit from sub-clause (2) “in Council”.

Clause, as amended, agreed to.

Clause 16—

On the motion of Mr Tambling sub-clause (1) was amended as follows:—

(a) by omitting from the end of paragraph (b) “and”; and

(b) by adding at the end the following:

“and (d) a building of the type and for the use specified in the proposal is not prohibited under the *Town Planning Ordinance* or, where the parcel is a leasehold parcel of land, under the covenants contained in the lease.”.

Clause, as amended, agreed to.

Clauses 17 to 20, by leave, taken together and agreed to.

Clause 21—

On the motion of Mr Tambling sub-clause (1) was amended as follows:—

(a) by omitting from paragraph (a) “Registrar” and substituting “Registrar-General”;

(b) by adding at the end of paragraph (a) “or”;

(c) by omitting from paragraph (b) “section 22” and substituting “section 20”; and

(d) by omitting from paragraph (b) “Registrar” and substituting “Registrar-General”.

Clause, as amended, agreed to.

Clause 22 agreed to.

Clause 23—

On the motion of Mr Tambling the following amendments were made:—

Omit from sub-clause (1)(a) “estate of freehold” and substitute “estate in fee simple”.

In sub-clause (1)(b)—

(a) omit “a freehold parcel” and substitute “held in fee simple”; and

(b) omit “estate of freehold” and substitute “estate in fee simple”.

Omit from sub-clause (1)(c) “estate of freehold” and substitute “estate in fee simple”.

Insert in sub-clause 2(b) after “section 25” the words “of this Ordinance”.

Clause, as amended, agreed to.

Clause 24 agreed to.

Clause 25—

On the motion of Mr Tambling the following amendment was made:—

Omit from sub-clause (2) “sub-section (2)” and substitute “sub-section (3)”.

Clause, as amended, agreed to.

Clause 26 agreed to.

Clause 27—

On the motion of Mr Tambling the following amendment was made:—

Omit “Registrar” and substitute “Registrar-General”.

Clause, as amended, agreed to.

Clauses 28 to 36, by leave, taken together and agreed to.

Clause 37—

On the motion of Mr Tambling the following amendment was made:—

Omit sub-clause (3) and substitute the following:

“(3) A request under this section shall be in writing.

“(3A) The corporation is entitled to charge a fee for supplying the certificate or making available the books and records under this section not exceeding the cost to the corporation of providing that service.”.

Clause, as amended, agreed to.

Clauses 38 to 48, by leave, taken together and agreed to.

Clause 49—

On the motion of Mr Tambling the following amendment was made:—

Omit from sub-clause (1) “not less than 3” and substitute “not less than 2”.

Clause, as amended, agreed to.

Clauses 50 to 79, by leave, taken together and agreed to.

Clause 80—

On the motion of Mr Tambling the following amendment was made:—

Omit from sub-clause (2) “100,000 dollars” and substitute “250,000 dollars”.

Clause, as amended, agreed to.

Clauses 81 to 89, by leave, taken together and agreed to.

Clause 90—

On the motion of Mr Tambling the following amendment was made:—

Omit from sub-clause (1), “a person having an estate or interest in a unit or the Administrator” and substitute “or a person having an estate or interest in a unit”.

Clause, as amended, agreed to.

Clauses 91 to 94, by leave, taken together and agreed to.

Clause 95—

On the motion of Mr Tambling the following amendment was made:—

Omit from sub-clause (2) “Registrar” and substitute “Registrar-General”.

Clause, as amended, agreed to.

Clause 96—

On the motion of Mr Tambling the following amendment was made:—

Omit sub-clause (1) and substitute the following:

“(1) On the registration of an order for the cancellation of a units plan—

(a) the corporation is dissolved;

(b) the title of the common property is and the title of each of the units are determined;

(c) the land comprised in those titles forms one parcel of land; and

(d) the persons who were, immediately before the registration of the order, the proprietors of the units become possessed of an estate in fee simple in the parcel of land as tenants in common in undivided shares proportional to the unit entitlement of their respective units, or, if a person was,

immediately before the registration of the order, the proprietor of all the units, that person becomes possessed of an estate in fee simple in the parcel of land.

“(2) For the purposes of paragraph (d) of sub-section (1), if, immediately before the registration of the order, 2 or more persons were proprietors, as joint tenants or as tenants in common, of a unit, 2 or more units or all the units, then, the share in the estate, or the whole estate, as the case may be, vested by that paragraph in those persons is vested in them jointly if they were joint tenants or, if they were tenants in common is vested in them as tenants in common, in the same shares as they held in the unit or units.”

Clause, as amended, agreed to.

Clause 97—

On the motion of Mr Tambling the following amendment was made:—

Omit from sub-clause (1) “under section” and substitute “under section 96”.

Clause 98—

On the motion of Mr Tambling the following amendment was made:—

Omit from sub-clause (3) “Registrar” and substitute “Registrar-General”.

Clause, as amended, agreed to.

Clause 99 agreed to.

Clause 100—

On the motion of Mr Tambling the following amendment was made:—

Omit from paragraph (c) “Section 25 (3) (b)” and substitute “Section 25 (3) (a)”.

Clause, as amended, agreed to.

Clause 101 agreed to.

Clause 102—

On the motion of Mr Tambling the following amendment was made:—

Omit “Registrar” and substitute “Registrar-General”.

Clause, as amended, agreed to.

Clauses 103 to 110, by leave, taken together and agreed to.

Schedule—

On the motion of Mr Tambling the following amendments were made in proposed article 4 in the Schedule:—

- (a) insert after “A member of the corporation” the words “shall not”;
- (b) omit from paragraph (a) “shall not”; and
- (c) omit from paragraph (b) “shall not”.

Schedule, as amended, agreed to.

Title agreed to.

The Assembly resumed—Mr Chairman reported the Bill and the report was adopted.

The Bill was read a third time and passed to be an Ordinance.

10. REAL PROPERTY (UNIT TITLES) BILL 1975 (Serial 65): The order of the day having been read for the consideration of the Bill in the committee of the whole Assembly.

The Assembly resolved itself into a committee of the whole.

(In the committee)

SUSPENSION OF SITTING: The sitting was suspended between 1102 and 1112 hours.

Consideration resumed.

Clauses 1 to 4, by leave, taken together and agreed to.

Clause 5—

On the motion of Mr Tambling the following amendment was made:—

Insert in paragraph (a) after “allotted to it” the words “and has signed the endorsement”.

Clause, as amended, agreed to.

Clause 6—

On the motion of Mr Tambling the following amendment was made:—

Omit “3, 4 and 5, or such of those forms as are applicable in the circumstances of the case” and substitute “and 3”.

Clause, as amended, agreed to.

Clause 7—

On the motion of Mr Tambling the following amendments were made:—

Omit from sub-clause (1) (a) “Form 6” and substitute “Form 4”.

Omit from sub-clause (1) (b) “that Ordinance” and substitute “the *Unit Titles Ordinance*”.

Omit from sub-clause (1) (d) “Form 7” and substitute “Form 5”.

Clause, as amended, agreed to.

Clause 8—

On the motion of Mr Tambling the following amendments were made:—

Insert after sub-clause (2) the following sub-clause:—

“(2A) If, immediately before the registration of the units plan the registered proprietor of the parcel or the lease of the parcel was, in respect of that parcel or the lease of that parcel, the proprietor of an easement over any other land, upon the registration of the units plan—

(a) each proprietor of a unit shall be the proprietor of that easement in respect of his unit; and

(b) the proprietor of the common property shall be the proprietor of that easement in respect of the common property

as a dominant tenement, notwithstanding that the units or common property may not be contiguous with the servient tenement.”

In sub-clause 3—

(a) omit “the memorandum of easement referred to in sub-section (2)” and substitute “the memoranda of easements referred to in sub-sections (2) and (2A)”;

(b) omit “sub-sections (1) and (2)” and substitute “sub-sections (1), (2) and (2A)”.

Clause, as amended, agreed to.

Clause 9—

On the motion of Mr Tambling the clause was amended as follows:—

(a) by omitting from paragraph (b) “Form 8” and substituting “Form 6”;

(b) by omitting from paragraph (c) “Form 9” and substituting “Form 7”;

(c) by omitting from the end of paragraph (d) “and”; and

(d) by adding at the end the following:

“and

(f) enter on each certificate of title issued under this section a memorial of any easement in respect of which, by force of section 8(3) the unit and the common property are the dominant tenements; and

(g) enter on the lease or certificate of title of the servient tenement, and the registered instrument evidencing or creating the easement, a memorial that the easement has effect in accordance with section 8(3).”

Clause, as amended, agreed to.

Clause 10 agreed to.

Clause 11—

On the motion of Mr Tambling the clause was amended as follows:—

(a) by inserting after sub-clause (2) the following:

“(2A) If, immediately before the registration of an order for the cancellation of a units plan a unit was a dominant tenement in relation to an easement by force of section 8(3), on the registration of the order the whole of the land comprised in the parcel shall be the dominant tenement in relation to that easement.”

- (b) by omitting from sub-clause (3) “memorandum of easement referred to in sub-section (2)” and substituting “memorandum of easement referred to in sub-sections (2) and (2A)”;
- (c) by omitting from sub-clause (3) “sub-sections (1) and (2)” and substituting “sub-sections (1), (2) and (2A)”.

Clause, as amended, agreed to.

Clauses 12 to 14, by leave, taken together and agreed to.

Clause 15—

On the motion of Mr Tambling the following amendment was made:—

Omit “shall deliver one copy to the Administrator” and substitute “shall give the written notice to the Administrator”.

Clause, as amended, agreed to.

Clause 16—

On the motion of Mr Tambling the following amendment was made:—

Omit from sub-clause (1) “Form 10” and substitute “Form 8”.

Clause as amended, agreed to.

Clauses 17 to 22, by leave, taken together and agreed to.

The Schedules—

On the motion of Mr Tambling the Schedules were amended as follows:—

Form 1 in the First Schedule—

- (a) by inserting after “Lot” the words “Portion No.”;
- (b) by omitting “Town of” and substituting “Town or Hundred of”;
- (c) by omitting “Deposited Plan No.”;
- (d) by omitting “The terms of the leases of the units and the lease of the common property expire on the day of ”;
- (e) by omitting “Registrar of Titles” and substituting “Registrar-General”;
- (f) by omitting “Scale:” and substituting the following: “Scale 1: (insert ratio) (insert graphic bar scale)”.

Form 2 in the First Schedule—

- (a) by inserting after “Lot” the words “/Portion No.”;
- (b) by omitting “Town of” and substituting “Town or Hundred of”;
- (c) by omitting “Registrar of Titles” and substituting “Registrar-General”.

Form 3 of the First Schedule—

- (a) by inserting after “Lot” the words “/Portion No.”;
- (b) by omitting “Town of” and substituting “Town or Hundred of”;
- (c) by omitting “Scale:” and substituting the following: “Scale 1: (insert ratio) (insert graphic bar scale)”.

Form 4 in the First Schedule—

- (a) by inserting after “Lot” the words “/Portion No.”;
- (b) by omitting “Town of” and substituting “Town or Hundred of”;
- (c) by omitting all words after and including “I hereby certify” and substituting “To the Registrar-General”.

Form 5 in the First Schedule—

- (a) by inserting after “Lot” the words “/Portion No.”;
- (b) by omitting “Town of” and substituting “Town or Hundred of”;
- (c) by omitting all words after and including “I hereby certify” and substituting “To the Registrar-General”.

Form 6 in the First Schedule—

- (a) by omitting “a freehold estate” and substituting “an estate in fee simple”;
- (b) by omitting “created by section” and substituting “created by section 25”;
- (c) by omitting “Registrar of Titles” and substituting “Registrar-General”.

Form 7 in the First Schedule—

- (a) by inserting after “(Name of corporation)” the words “of (insert address)”;
- (b) by omitting “of leasehold” and substituting “in fee simple”;
- (c) by omitting “section 21” and substituting “section 25”; and
- (d) by omitting “Registrar of Titles” and substituting “Registrar-General”.

Form 8 in the First Schedule—

- (a) by omitting “Section 21” and substituting “Section 16”; and
- (b) by omitting “To the Registrar of Titles” and substituting “To the Registrar-General”.

Item 1 in Part I of the Second Schedule—

- (a) by inserting after “tracing linen” the words “or other material approved by the Registrar-General”; and
- (b) by inserting after “good quality paper” the words “or other material approved by the Registrar-General”.

Item 6 in Part I of the Second Schedule—

- (a) by omitting “4 centimetres” and substituting “40 mm”; and
- (b) by omitting “one centimetre” and substituting “15 mm”.

Omit from item 8 in Part I of the Second Schedule “or paper” and substitute”, paper or other material approved by the Registrar-General”.

Insert after “ink” in item 9 in Part I of the Second Schedule “of a colour and type approved by the Registrar-General”.

Omit item 2 in Part II of the Second Schedule and substitute the following:

“2. Each diagram shall be drawn to a scale sufficient to enable all details and notations to be clearly shown and being a scale expressed as a ratio combined with a graphic bar scale.”.

Insert after “metres and” in item 4 of Part II of the Second Schedule “decimal”.

Add at the end of Part II of the Second Schedule the following:

“6. In this Part ‘graphic bar scale’ means a set of marks on a plan, at measured distances on a line, that indicates a scale to which the plan is drawn.”.

Schedules, as amended, agreed to.

Mr Tambling notified formal amendments in the Bill omitting “Registrar” (wherever occurring) and substituting “Registrar-General”.

Title agreed to.

The Assembly resumed—Mr Chairman reported the Bill and the report was adopted.

The Bill was read a third time and passed to be an Ordinance.

11. **CRIMINAL INJURIES (COMPENSATION) BILL 1975 (Serial 68):** The order of the day having been read for the further consideration of the Bill in the committee of the whole Assembly.

The Assembly again resolved itself into a committee of the whole.

(In the committee)

Clause 9—

On the motion of Miss Andrew the following further amendments were made:—

Omit from paragraph (a) the word “and”.

Add at the end the following:

“and (c) renders voidable on the application of the person in whose favour the order is made any attempted transfer of any property of the convicted person except as against a purchaser who establishes that he is a *bona fide* purchaser for value without notice of the making or existence of the order.”.

Clause, as amended, agreed to.

Title agreed to.

The Assembly resumed—Mr Chairman reported the Bill and the report was adopted.

Debate ensued on the question that the Bill be now read a third time.

Question put and passed—Bill read a third time and passed to be an Ordinance.

12. **ALTERATION OF ORDER OF BUSINESS:** On the motion of Dr Letts the order of the day General Business No. 1 was called on.
 13. **PREVENTION OF CRUELTY TO ANIMALS BILL 1975 (Serial 57):** The order of the day having been read for the resumption of the debate on the question—That the Bill be now read a second time.
Debate resumed.
Debate adjourned and the resumption of the debate made an order of the day for a later hour.
 14. **ALTERATION OF ORDER OF BUSINESS:** On the motion of Dr Letts the order of the day General Business No. 2 was called on.
 15. **ENVIRONMENT BILL 1976 (Serial 81):** The order of the day having been read for the resumption of the debate on the question—That the Bill be now read a second time.
Debate resumed.
Debate adjourned and the resumption of the debate made an order of the day for a later hour.
 16. **SPECIAL ADJOURNMENT:** Dr Letts moved—That the Assembly, at its rising, adjourn until Tuesday, 17 February 1976.
Question put and passed.
 17. **ADJOURNMENT:** Dr Letts moved—That the Assembly do now adjourn.
Debate ensued.
Question put and passed.
And then the Assembly at 1228 hours adjourned until Tuesday, 17 February 1976.
-

ATTENDANCE: All members attended the sitting except Mr Tuxworth who had been granted leave of absence.

F. WALKER
Clerk of the Assembly

FIRST LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY

INDEX OF MINUTES OF
SITTING DAYS No. 27 to No. 29

From	To	Pages
2 December 1975	4 December 1975	133-158
BILLS—		
82	Builders' Registration 1975	147
55	Construction Safety 1975	134, 141, 148-51P
68	Criminal Injuries (Compensation) 1975	135, 142, 157-8P
73	Crown Lands 1975	134P
74	Darwin Town Area Leases 1975	134P
75	Environment 1975	141W
81	Environment 1976	141, 158
76	Firearms 1975	134, 151P
70	Interpretation 1975	140P
54	Inspection of Machinery 1975	135, 139P
62	Landlord and Tenant (Control of Rents) 1975	137P
63	Local Courts 1975	136, 144P
44	Local Government 1975	133-4, 140-1P
56	Local Government 1975	136-7P
58	Motor Vehicles 1975	140, 142-3P
61	Pharmacy 1975	135P
71	Police and Police Offences 1975	136, 143P
57	Prevention of Cruelty to Animals 1975	158
65	Real Property (Unit Titles) 1975	136, 144, 154-7P
60	Stabilization of Land Prices 1975	136
83	Territory Parks and Wildlife Conservation 1976	147
69	Transfer of Executive Powers 1975	139-40P
79	Trespassers (Temporary Provision) 1975	137, 147-8P
64	Unit Titles 1975	136, 144, 151-4P
67	Wildlife Conservation and Control 1975	135P
P Passed W Withdrawn		
LEAVE OF ABSENCE TO MEMBERS—		
	Mr Tuxworth	133
MOTIONS (Substantive)—		
	Noting reports—Darwin Cyclone Relief Trust Fund	139
	Noting report—Delegation on Aboriginal Land (Northern Territory) Bill 1975	147
PAPERS—		
(Tabled by Members)—		
	Correspondence with Minister	139
	Darwin Cyclone Relief Trust Fund (Reports)	139
REPORTS—		
	Aboriginal Land (Northern Territory) Bill 1975—Report of Delegation	147
	Cyclone Tracy Relief Trust Fund—August and September 1975	139
STATEMENTS—		
	Action on Resolutions	133
	Executive Members	133